

No. 19-1143

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FMC CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, POWER COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, AND BANNOCK
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARYL JOSEFFER
MICHAEL SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the United
States of America*

SCOTT A. KELLER
JEFFREY H. WOOD
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street N.W.
Washington D.C. 20001
(202) 639-7732
(202) 508-9337 (Fax)
jeff.wood@bakerbotts.com

CHRISTOPHER J. CARR
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
101 California St., Ste. 3600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 291-6200
(415) 291-6300 (Fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curaie</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The <i>Montana</i> Exceptions are Narrow and Rarely Invoked, but the Ninth Circuit Wrongly Invoked Both Exceptions Here	6
A. The first <i>Montana</i> exception is inapplicable where the relationship between the Indian tribe and nonmember is not truly “consensual” through “commercial” arrangements	8
B. The second <i>Montana</i> exception is inapplicable where the conduct, such as the environmental concerns addressed here by EPA, does not threaten tribal self-government.....	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive View of the Montana Exceptions Swallows the General Principle, While also Impeding Federal, State, and Local Jurisdiction and Threatening Economic Harm to Communities and Businesses Located on Non-Indian Fee Lands Near or Within Indian Reservations	15
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	7, 12
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	9
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm'n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>FMC Corp. v. Tribes</i> , No. 4:14-CV-489-BLW, 2017 WL 4322393 (D. Idaho Sept. 28, 2017)	14
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	6
<i>Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 575 U.S. 983 (2015).....	7
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	9

<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	passim
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	9
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	4
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	passim
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	8, 9, 10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	9
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	11

84 Fed. Reg. 1,200 (Feb. 1, 2019)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, Interim Amendment to the Record of Decision
(IRODA) (2012).....13, 14, 15

GAO Report, Superfund: EPA Should Improve the
Reliability of Data on National Priorities List Sites
Affecting Indian Tribes (Jan. 2019)..... 10
